MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: December 19, 2006
To: Honorable Chairperson Joe A. Martinez Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(A)
rs, Board of County Commlssmners

From:

Subject: Nrth Miami Community Redevelopment Agency Line of Credit, Budget Amendment and
Interlocal Amendment

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”) adopt the attached resolution
in which the Board (i) approves the request by the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
(CRA) to obtain a ten-year line of credit (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $10,758,300 secured by tax
increment revenues to be issued by a lender and to be used by the CRA to fund community
development related to the Ruck’s Park Affordable Housing Project (Housing Project); (ii) approves an
amendment to the CRA’s budget for FY 2005-06 to parmit a draw down of $300,000 from the LOC prior
to the end of the FY in order to begin implementation of the Housing Project and to make adjustments
with respect to other revenues included in the budget; and (iii) approves an amendment to the Interlocal
Agreement (defined below) to provide that the sunsetting of the CRA’s Redevelopment Plan (Plan) and
the CRA’s delegated power to implement the Plan be extended from five years to 11 years or to the
termination or expiration date of the LOC, if less than eleven years, but no later than October 1, 2016.

BACKGROUND

The Board approved the community redevelopment plan for the CRA Plan through Resolution R-610-
05 and funding of that Plan when it enacted Ordinance No. 05-109 (Trust Fund) on June 7, 2005. An
interlocal agreement among the County, the City of North Miami and the CRA was also approved by
the Board on June 7, 2005 (Interlocal Agreement). Section 163.385, Florida Statutes and the Interlocal
Agreement require County approval as to the amount, duration, and purpose of any bonds, notes, or
other indebtedness to which tax increment revenues of the CRA are pledged. The Interlocal Agreement
also requires the approval by the County of the annual CRA budget, which would include any
amendments, whenever tax increment funds are used for a CRA project such as the Housing Project.

The Interlocal Agreement also provided for the sunsetting of the CRA’s Plan and the CRA’s delegated
power to implement the Plan after five years (by September 30, 2010) in the event that the Agency has
not issued long-term debt that requires the pledge of tax increment revenues. This measure provided
the County a further degree of assurance that implementation of the long-term Plan would only proceed
if the CRA is able to secure long-term financing sufficient to fund the specific elements of the Plan.
Generally, long-term debt refers to a borrowing where all the proceeds are borrowed up front and the
debt is amortized over a period of twenty years or more. In this case, the CRA has secured a line of
credit with a ten year maturity, and a maximum draw amount of $10,758,300 (LOC). The CRA proposes
to only draw down $300,000 in the first year.

The CRA plans to obtain a ten year LOC from a lender which is secured by tax increment revenues to
fund the Housing Project which is a qualified project pursuant to the Plan. The proposed LOC will be in
an amount not to exceed $10,758,300 in the form of a balloon note with interest-only payments on
amounts drawn down for ten years and a one time principal payment in the tenth year. The interest rate



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

is estimated to be 7.5 percent per annum and shall not exceed 10 percent per annum without the prior
approval from this Board. During FY 2005-06, the CRA projects a single draw of $300,000 on the LOC.
The County is not responsible for the repayment of the LOC and any other related obligations. The
LOC is solely the responsibility -of the CRA secured by the tax increment revenues received by the
CRA. The LOC will be repaid from tax increment revenues or long-term bonds or a combination of both.
The issuance of any future long-term bonds by the CRA secured by tax increment revenues to retire
the LOC or for any other permitted use is subject to the prior approval of this Board.

Due to the maturity of the LOC, the Interlocal Agreement needs to be amended to provide that the
sunsetting of the Plan and the CRA’s delegated powers to implement the Plan is extended from five
years to eleven years or to the termination or expiration date of the LOC, if less than eleven years, but
no later than October 1, 2016.

The Housing Project, which was originally proposed to be constructed on a little over 6 acres of City
owned property and additional parcels that the CRA anticipated acquiring, was described in the
approved FY 2005-06 CRA budget as a primary redevelopment project with $1.1 million of funds
allocated for the proposed acquisition and land clearing. Since the original budget approval, the project
site has been reduced to only the land formerly owned by the City that has been conveyed to the CRA
at no cost and land clearance has been completed at a cost of $200,000. Exhibit 4 in the attached
request from the City of North Miami (Exhibit I), dated May 10, 2008, depicts that the multi-year total
CRA patrticipation in the 144 unit affordable housing project is now estimated at $10.908 million,
comprising down payment and purchase assistance to qualified borrowers, the development fee, land
clearance, and buyer qualification services.

On January 24, 2006 the County approved the FY 2005-06 budget of $4,265,325, which included
revenues sources of County and City Tax Increment Revenues ($2,465,325), advances from the City of
North Miami ($1,400,000), and CDBG allocations ($400,000). The amended FY 2005-06 budget of
$3,015,325 (Exhibit I, A-2) includes a net revenue reduction of $1,250,000. The City of North Miami
advances declined by $1,150,000 and CDBG funds ($400,000) are eliminated due to a change in the
original plan to have the CRA to administer the Commercial Fagade Program within the community
redevelopment district. The amended FY 2005-06 budget also includes an increase in revenues from -
the LOC ($300,000), a new revenue source. Administrative expenditures are reduced by $184,000 and
operating expenditures decline primarily as a result of removing the allocation for land acquisition
($700,000), housing rehabilitation programs ($800,000), a reduction in land clearance costs ($200,000),
reduction to the budgeted contingency reserve, and elimination of expense related to the Commercial
Facade Program. A portion of the operating expenditure reductions mentioned are offset by increases
in personnel, contractual services, and legal service audits as illustrated in Exhibit 1, A-2.

The CRA Board and the City Council have both unanimously passed resolutions authorizing the CRA
executive director to enter into the proposed LOC and approving the FY 2005-06 budget amendment.
Supporting documentation is in the attached City of North Miami’s May 10 request letter (Exhibit [).

The County’s Tax Increment and Financing Committee meet on June 14 and unanimously approved
the proposed LOC and the accompanying FY 2005-06 budget amendment. ‘

-
Cynfilia W. Curry—
Sepior Advisor to the County M



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

"TO:  Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez =~ DATE:  December 19, 2006
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

.‘-)/‘ | | |
FROM: iéy A./Gfeenbetg - SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(a)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal ofﬁclals required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without bala.ncing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

- Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written reco_mmendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearmg

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved Mavor Agenda ITtem No. 8(L)(1)(A)
Veto 12-19-06

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY’S REQUEST TO ENTER

INTO LINE OF CREDIT FOR RUCK’S PARK AFFORDABLE

HOUSING PROJECT; AND APPROVING RELATED

AMENDMENT TO CRA BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005-

2006 AND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL BETWEEN

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT

AGENCY AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

WHEREAS, Section 163.385, Florida Statutes, and the Interlocal Cooperation
Agreement (the “Interlocal Agreement”) between Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “County),
the City of North Miami (the “City”), and the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
(the “Agency”) require that the Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida
(the “Board”) approve the amount, duration and purpose of such bonds, notes or other
indebtedness, including advances pledging or obligating tax increment revenues, prior to the
issuance of any such bond, note or other form of indebtedness including advances pledging or
obligating tax increment revenues; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s request to enter into a Line of

Credit (“LOC”) in an amount not to exceed $10,758,300 for a period of up to ten years in
accordance with the terms and conditions described in the County Manager’s memorandum
which accompanied this resolution and is incorporated in this resolution by reference (the

“County Manager’s Memorandum”™) to fund the CRA’s commitments to the Ruck’s Park

Affordable Housing Project; and



Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(Aa)
Page No. 2

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement requires that the City and Agency transmit its
adopted annual budget to the Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida
(the “Board”) for approval; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s amended annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2005-06 for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the manner and
for the purposes set forth in the County Manager’s Memorandum ; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to amend the Interlocal to extend the sunsetting of the
Plan and the CRA’s delegated powers to implement the Plan as described in the County
Manager’s Memorandum,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this
resolution by reference.

Section 2. This Board approves the request to enter into the LOC by the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency in an amount not to exceed $10,758,300 upon the terms and
conditions set forth in the County Manager’s Memorandum.

Section 3. The CRA’s amended budget for Fiscal Year 2005-06 as described in, and
in the form attached to, the County Manager’s Memorandum is approved.

Section 4. The Interlocal Agreement is amended to provide that the sunsetting of the
Plan and the CRA’s delegated powers to implement the Plan is extended from five years to
eleven years or to the termination or expiration date of the LOC if less than eleven years, but no

later than October 1, 2016.



Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(A)
Page No. 3

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , Who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Dennis C. Moss, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Audrey M. Edmonson Carlos A. Gimenez
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas
Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 19™ day
of December, 2006. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an
override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk

>

Approved by County Attorney a5y
to form and legal sufficiency. | |

Gerald T. Heffernan



CRA Board

Kevin A. Bums, Chair
Michael R. Blynn
Jacques Despinosse
Scott Galvin

Marie Elande Steril

Executive Director
Frank Schnidman

Chief of Staff’
Chuck Adams

Chief Advisor.
Charles M. Haar

CRA Attorney

Steven W. Zelkowitz

PO Box 610655

North Miarms, FL 33261-0655

P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

www NorthMiamiCRA .org

EXHIBIT I

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

May 10, 2006

Mr. Tony Crapp

Executive Director

Miami-Dade Community Redevelopment Office
111 NW 1* Street

Miami, FL. 33128

RE:  North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
Proposed FY 2005-06 Budget Amendment and
Request to Enter into a Line of Credit Loan

Dear Mr. Crapp:

On May 9, 2006, the Board of Commissioners of the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency adopted Resolution No. R -5 — 2006
— 8. Also on May 9, 2006, the City Council of the City of North Miami
adopted Resolution No. R — 2006 — 58. These resolutions approve and
adopt a proposed FY 2005-06 Budget Amendment for the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency, subject to approval by the Miami-
Dade Board of County Commissioners. These resolutions are provided
as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2.

The primary purpose of the amendment is to seek both City and Miami-
Dade County approval to enter into a Line of Credit {L.OC) loan to fund
the CRA's obligation to the Ruck’s Park Affordable Housing Project. The
LOC is estimated not to exceed $10,758,300. The proposed amendment
to the FY 2005-06 Original Budget, shows loan proceeds to be received
at the end of the current fiscal year at $300,000, and total disbursements,
including interest, at approximately $352,000. The proposed FY 2005-06
Budget Amendment is affixed to the adopted resolutions as Exhibit A. In
addition, the proposed amended budget also reallocates funds among
administrative and project categories, reflecting the net reduction of
$1,250,000 in revenues to be received from City advances and CDBG
funds. These additional revisions are more thoroughly described in the
memorandum to the CRA Board of Commissioners dated May 5, 2006,
and provided as Exhibit 3.

As you know, Ruck’s Park is the first affordable ‘housing project to be
assisted by the CRA. After having gone through several evolutions in
conceptual development and design, on March 28, 2006 the CRA Board
of Commissioners selected the final design. This 144-unit town home
over town home development will be developed by North Miami Housing.
The CRA’s role is to provide the land, assist qualified residents with
financial assistance up to $50,000, and pay the developer's fee not to
exceed 15% of project costs. The proforma for the project is summarized
below as Exhibit 4.



'CRA Board

" Kevin A. Burns, Chair
Michael R. Blynn
‘Jacques Despinosse
Scott Galvin

. Marnie Elande Steril

Executtve Director
Frank Schnidman

Chief of Staff’
‘Chuck Adams

Chief Advisor
Charles M. Haar

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

PO Box 610655
North Miami, FL 33261-0655
P:305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

www.NorthMiamiCRA .org

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

it is important to keep in mind that the LOC is contemplated as a ten-year,
interest payable balloon note. A review of Exhibit A3 to Exhibit 3
shows the LOC draw schedule contemplated to occur at close of fiscal
2006, with disbursements culminating in fiscal 2009. A draft budget being
developed for FY 2006-07 and includes a five-year forecast is provided as
Exhibit 5. A review of the Exhibit 5 preliminary future year's forecast
shows that tax increment proceeds are sufficient to fund annual interest
payments on the LOC through fiscal 2009. In fiscal 2010, a Tax
Increment Bond estimated at $12,218,495 is currently contemplated by
the forecast in order to retire the LOC, pay for bond issuance costs, and
establish a debt service reserve fund. However, the LOC can most likely
be retired from tax increment annual revenue -- generated primarily from
Biscayne Landing- and projected to flow in sizeable amounts by fiscal
2011. At this time, authorization from the Miami-Dade Board of County
Commissioners is requested to enter into the LOC. Since the exit strategy
fo repay the LOC is not solely dependent on issuance of a future bond,
authorization to enter into bond indebtedness will be made at a future
time and may or may not include retirement of the LOC debit.

Provided as Exhibit 6 is a copy of the memorandum dated March 22,
2006 by North Miami Housing that was acted upon at the March 28, 2006
meeting of the CRA Board of Commissioners. It includes a description of
the project, design alternatives, and the preliminary site plan, floor plan
and a front elevation for the selected design.

We are requesting your review and comment of this submission in order
for North Miami CRA officials to be scheduled on the June 6, 2006
meeting of the TIF Committee. If additional information or clarification is
desired, please contact Chuck Adams at (954) 801-6596.

Sincerely,

Frank Schnidman
Executive Director

FS:CAA
Attachments: a/s/a

ce: CRA Board of Commissioners
Dennis Kelly, Deputy City Manager
Chuck Adams, CRA Chief of Staff
Steve Zelkowitz, CRA Attomey
Jurgen Teintze, Program Coordinator
Miami-Dade Community Redevelopment Office



EXHIBIT 1

RESOLUTION NO. - R-5-2006-8

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
‘APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 20052006 AMENDED BUDGET,
INCLUDING AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO A LINE OF CREDIT
LOAN; AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO
TRANSMIT THE FISCAL YEAR 20052006 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE
CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING
THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY
TO COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
2005-2006 AMENDED BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

. WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Miamj
Comumunity Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
"Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the “BCC”); and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA, the City and the BCC; and

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget in certain
respegts; and ‘. '

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget for the CRA is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget™). '

WHEREAS, as part of the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget for the CRA it is
contemplated that the CRA will enter into a hine of credit loan. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND
BOARDMEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT

AGENCY: )
Section 1. The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and

incorporated into this Resolution. )

Section2.  The Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget for the CRA attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3. The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to transmit the
Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget to the City and the County for review and approval,
including a request for approval to enter in a line of credit loan in the approximate amount of
$10, 758,300. .

Section 4. The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to take all action
necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Amended Budget
with the City and the County.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval. :

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a 5-0 vote of the Board of the North
Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this 9 day May, 2006.




ATTEST:

Aeg Ulsvee
7‘/&%’6 FRANK WOULAND, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e (D)

GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.
- CRA ATTORNEY

' SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION

Vote:

Chair Kevin A. Burns »
Boardmember Michael R. Blynn
Boardmember Jacqués A. Déspinosse
Boardmember Scott Galvin
Boardmember Marie Erlande Steril

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY

REDEVEL.OPMENT AGENCY
‘ /A‘,

AEVIN A. BURNS, CHAIR

Moved by:__Councilman Galvin

Seconded by:_Mayor Burns

X (Yes) _____(No)
X (Yesy______(No)
X_(Yes) (No)
X_(Yes) (No)
X_(Yes) (No)

/©



EXHIBIT 2

RESOLUTION NO. R-2006-58

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA, APPROVING
THE AMENDED FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006 NORTH MIAMI
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE NORTH MIAMI -COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TO ENTER INTO A LINE
OF CREDIT LOAN; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE AND FOR ALL OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA), duly created
under Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and approved by the Miami-Dade County Board of County

Commissioners; and
WHEREAS, the 2005 Interlocal Cooperation Agreement among the City, CRA, and

Miami-Dade County requires the CRA to annually adopt and transmit a budget and annual report
to the County for review and approval by the Board of County Commissioners; and
WHERLAS the FY 2005 -2006 CRA Budget was prev;ously approved by the CRA, the

City and the Board of County Commissioners; and
WHEREAS, the CRA Board has recently adopted an amended FY 2005-2006 Budget

for the CRA; and )
" WHEREAS, as part of the amended FY 2005-2006 Budget for the CRA, the CRA Board

contemplates and requests authorization to enter into a line of credit loan.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AI\D CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1.  The recitals in the “whereas” clauses are true and correct, and incorporated

iﬁto this Resolution.
Section2.  The amended FY 2005-2006 CRA Budget is approved and attached as

Exhibit “A.”
Section3.  The request of the CRA Board to enter into a line of credit loan in the

approximate amount of $10,758,300 is approved.

-Page 1 of 2 -

74



Secticn 4. This Resolution with the associated attachmént shall be immediately
transmitted to the CRA for inclusion into the budget packet that will be delivered to Miami-Dade
- County.
Section 5.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a 5-0 vote of the Mayor and City
Council of the City of North Miami, Florida, this 9 day of May , 2006.

KEVIN A. BURNS
MAYOR

@M FRAN. WOLLAND |
,%4"- CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIEKCY:

W I/YNN WHITFIELD
INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

Moved by: Councilman Blynn

Seconded by: Councilman Galvin

Vote:

Mayor Kevin A. Burns X (Yes) (No)

Vice Mayor Jacques A. Despinosse X (Yes) (No)

Councilperson Scott Galvin X (Yes) (No)

Councilperson Michael R. Blynn X (Yes) (No)

Councilperson Marie Erlande Steril X (Yes) (No)
-Page20f2-

y2



North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency

FY 2006 - 2007 Proposed Budget (round ali dolfars to nearest $100)

evenues

City Tax Increment Revenue
County Tax Increment Revenue
Carryover from prior year

All other revenues (CITY ADVANCE)
Transfers in from others (CDBG)
(LINE OF CREDIT - RUCK'S PARK)
{nterest earnings

Contractual services
Insurance
- Audits and studies
Printing and publishing
Marketing
Advertising and notices
Travel’
Rentflease costs
Office equipment and fumniture
Other Admin. Exps (attach fist)
(A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, %
County Administrative Charge at 1.5%
B) Subtot Adm Exp & County Charge

Employee salary and fringe
Contractual services
Insurance
Audits and studies
Printing and publishing
Matrketing
Special events
Legal services/court cosls
_Land/building acquisitions
Infrastructure improvements
Building construction & improves
Debt service (RUCK'S PARK LOC)
Economic Development- Downtown
Economic Development -grants given out
Redevelopment loans issued out
Affordable Housing (RUCK'S PARK)
Transfers out to others (COUNTY)
Other Oper Exp (attach list)
- {C) Subtotal Oper. Expenses
{D) Reserve/Contingency
Ex iture Total (A+B+C+

Cash Position (Rev-Exp)

05/04/06 REV

Community Redevelopment Agency

EXHIBIT A-1

red/Revised (May 4, 2006)

1,461,825 1,461,
1.003.500 | 1,003,500
1,400,000 350,000
400,000 n
- 300,000
4,265,325 | 3,015,325

224,660

110,000 130,000

3,500 16,105

2,500 10,000

10,000 10,000

10,000 10,000

4,000 4,000

45,500 45,500

18,000 18,000

134,800 134,800

- - 786,700 603,065
15,053 15,053

- - 801,753 618,117

96,000 223,740

115,000

35,000

40,000 40,000

25,000 150,000

700,000 -

- 52,000 |

- 100,000

300,000 200,000

800,000 | ~ -

400,000 450,000

785,800 781,468

- - 3,146,800 2,147,208
- 316,773 250,000
4,265,325 3,015,325

Page 1of 1



EXHIBIT A-2

Community Redevelopment Agency
FY 2005-06 Origianal to Amended Budget Comparison by Source

iami

North Mi

000°00€ ooo.cmlm mnwn_mwv.u 000°00% 000'00¥°} Gee 5ov2 Noooﬂ%«.: m«m,mvo € mmn,mm.o.:.

. 000'05Z - - . €L4'91E {222'99) 000082 TLL'eie

- . 861184 - ~ 008'e8 (zee'y) 89Y'184 008'58L

000'08 - 000'2 . - - 000'2¢% 000'2% -

000'052 - 000°005 000'00% 000'00V'1 000°00% {000'05y'4) 000062 000002 €

- - 000'00} 000'00} - - - 000001 000°001

- - 000'002 000002 - - - 000'002 000°002

- - . 000'00L 000'00Z - {600'008) - 000'008

000'082 - - . - - 000'082 000'082 -

- - 000'002 - - 000°00Y (000'002) 000002 000'00%

- . - - 000'004 - (000'002} - 000'00L

- - 0L '£98 N ‘ 000194 0v4 207 0p.'t88 000'19}

- - 000'0PE - - 000'89 000'542 000'0vE 000'59

- - ovL'eTe " - 00098 ov2'zzd ovL'eee 000'96

- - 811819 - - £58.'108 (ge9'eq)) BLL'BLS £e2'108

- . £90'9L - - €50'S4 - €505 €50°5)

- - 000'84 - - 000'84 - 000'st 000'8t

- . S0r'09e - - 00802 S0L'0% Sov'00e ooe'oze

- . 099'p22 - - 00v'svy (ovs'ceR) 099'p22 ov'sry

000'00E 000 08¢ G2t'ser'e 000 00% 00000 & SZe'eav'e

e0oUBIBA posiAey euiBiio
o8ad Al HPIH JO JU  GOUBAPY A)D  JUdILBIOU) XBL 08a0 A0 eoveapy 10 jududiou) xe) SE0IN0S PIUIQUOD
18bpNg PasIAGY 80/5002 Ad wabpng 1ewBluo 90/500Z A4 136pNA 60/5002 A4

Aouaby juatudojeaapay AJIUnuwio)d IWejW YLON

$as) €10,
8A1088)/A0uBBURUOD
puryay AlunoQ « InQ isjsues)
(0071 %ivd 80nY) sojaleg jqe

seunjjpusdxa josloig-eioang
pejeubisepun
JowdoieAsC] UMOIUMOQ
SOUBEISSY SS8UISNg
BWAOIBASQ SWOUCDT
qeyey Bujsnoy - Bujsnop sjqepioyy
834 Justudotensq
S0UE)S|SSY UEo
Bugesunog pue Buikyjent ypssy
URIBRID pue
suonismbay Bupng/pue
Med syony « Bujsnol erqepioyy
asusdx3y Supsiedo-moang
Bugetsd() - Aegno lenden
samypuedxy Sueiado
SOOIAIOE OUUORIBY
saimpuedxs Bupeied)

asURIXT SANBASIMWPY-EICIANG

984 sAfBJSIIWPY ALNoD
Bupesado « Aegno j&jden
saunypuadxy Buijeiedo
SANAIOG {OUUOSIOY
sein)|puadxsy eAgeAsIuiWPY

$580)

560Jn0g 10}

S90IN08

Page 1 of 1 /y

05/04/06 REV



EXHIBIT A-3

North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency

2006 Ruck's Park Line of Credit Schedule

- G16'6.L 985'£96 _S.8'6C £18" ¥12'862°0L
- v)2'2.€ 094212 - - BLB'VEL'S 80~18N- 10
- 595'€. £40'6Y - - 169'71L0'L 80-924-10
- g95'eL vL1'SS - - 169'7L0'L g0-uer-10
- 695'cL $0€'19 - - 169'vL0‘L £0-09Q-10
- §95'eL sey'29 - - 189'PL0'L L0-NON-LO
- 595'c. G95'eL - - 1689'¥10'L 100010
- TAN1) szi'sl gzL'el - 000'082 90-190-1.0
05.'12 052'1Z 05.'12 £18'} 000'00€ 90-Bny-10
ZLILLOZAd  LLIOLOZAd  OLI6OOT A4 60/800Z A4 80/200ZAd  20/900Z A4 90/S00Z Ad unowy 8|npayog
%S¢ L © o]qeAed 18aJojuj D0 “MEIQ 501
9/2'8S/.0L § ueoy 001 [ej0 ),
000'0S 8500 pue 8884 007
A 922'80.'01 Spes00ld JoN - [ej0ans
Asuon } sjuswAeq TN A% 934 Jusidojonaq
Ajuo jsei0)u %G’ L siey 8pL'880'9 suBOT JUspISey
9JON uoojieg’ SIBOA-0) wiey 000'00§ $ $90JAIS UOREOYIEND JIPBID

sjuawied jseseju} 907 9002 J0 dNPaYOS

}Bd 540Ny - sweiboiq Buisnoy sjqeployy

Aouaby jJuadojorepey Ajjunwion jwely YUoN

sos)
(907) upa13 Jo aur] 9002

Page 1 of 1



EXHIBIT B-1

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 20, 2006
TO: Frank Schnidman, Executive Director
' North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency
FROM: Chuck Adams
‘RE: CRA Budget Approval/Amendment Timetable

As you know, on March 18, 2006 we meet with Miami-Dade Community Redevelopment staff.
In attendance: Frank Schnidman, Steve Zelkowitz and Chuck Adams for the North Miami CRA;
and Tony Crapp and Jurgen Teintze for Miami-Dade County. ‘

The purpose of the meeting was to discuss and confirm the process and timetable for:
> Amending the adopted Redevelopment Plan.
> Amending the FY 2005-06 Current Year Adopted Budget.
> Adopting the FY 2006-07 Next Year Proposed Budget.

You have asked me to summarize the results of that meeting.

Redevelopment Pian Amendment

In order to amend the adopted Redevelopment Plan, we were advised that North Miami should
complete the process required by Florida Redevelopment Law, Chapter 163, Part Hll, before
making formal submission to Miami-Dade County. However, the necessity for such amendment
was left undetermined until more detailed information on proposed projects could be made
available to County staff.

Foremost on our discussion list, but not all inclusive, are projects such as Ruck’s Park, the
Olympic Training Facility, the Library, the Museum of Contemporary Art (MOCA) Expansion and
Parking Garage Facility, and the Arch Creek Preserve. The guidance given from Miami-Dade
- County staff was to provide information pertaining to:

» the description and justification of the project demonstrating how it relates to the goals
" and objectives of the adopted Redevelopment Plan;

> the proposed sources and uses of funds;

> the projects‘ priority in relation to others, and the timeline for funding and
implementation; and

» the location map, site plans and elevations, to the extent available.

Page 1 of 3

/6



EXHIBIT B-1

Subsequent to the meeting, we reviewed the adopted Redevelopment Plan, and it is the opinion
of the North Miami CRA staff that the currently adopted goals and objectives are sufficiently
broad to include all of the projects that we are currently considering. In order to proceed, we will
compile and develop, to the extent available, the information that has been requested by Miami-
Dade County staff in order to start a dialogue and initiate their review. We can anticipate that
the outcome of the County review will conclusively determine whether a redevelopment plan
amendment is needed, or whether specific project approvals will be obtained through review of
the five-year capital improvement plan which would be adopted annually as part of the budget
approval process.

FY 2005-06 Current Year Adopted Budget

At the meeting we explained that the most pressing project issue before us is Ruck’s Park and

" the need to obtain Miami-Dade County approval for the North Miami CRA to enter into a line of
credit (LOC) agreement for up to $11 Million. In order to proceed under the expedited timeline
that would demonstrate the availability of the LOC prior to October 1, 2006, an amendment to
the current year budget is required. The timeframe to process this amendment for approval is
provided below in Table 1.

TABLE 1

FY 2005-06 Budget Amendment

NMCRAAC 4-May-06
NMCRA Board 9-May-06
North Miami City Council 9-May-06
TIFC Meecting 6-Jun-06
CEERC Meeting | 11-Jul-06
Miami-Dade BBC Meeting 12-Sep-06

The proposed budget amendment will most likely address other housekeeping matters such as
the allocation of funds currently shown in the contingency/reserve line item.

FY 2006-07 Next Year Proposed Budget

The Miami-Dade County staff made it clear that they will not start the County’s process for
formal budget adoption until after the County adopts its final budget and millage rate toward the
end of September 2006. The County staff is sending a letter to all Miami-Dade CRA Officials on
this subject. However, the North Miami CRA (as all others) must have an adopted budget prior .
to the October 1, 2006 commencement of the new fiscal year. In the event that the County’s
millage rate changes at time of final adoption, inherent to the process is the necessity for the

Page 2 0f 3

/7



EXHIBIT B-1

*North Miami CRA and the City of North Miaini to be prepared to formally adopt a budget
amendment. The fimeline as we know it today is filustrated below in Table 2.

TABLE 2

FY 2006-07 Adopted Budget

PRELIMINARY REVIEW

NMCRAAC 6-Jul-06

NMCRA Board 25-Jul-06

North Miami City Council (Optional) 25-Jul-06

Meeting with Miami-Dade County Staff

for Comments Aug-06

BUDGET APPROVAL

NMCRAAC 7-Sep-06

NMCRA Board 12-Sep-06

North Miami City Council 12-Sep-06

TIFC Meeting 2-Oct-06

CEERC Meeting 10-Oct-06 or  14-Nov-06

Miami-Dade BBC Meeting 24bct06 or 21-Nov-06
| BUDGET AMENDMENT

(IF REQUIRED)

"NMCRAAC 7-Dec-06

NMCRA Board 12-Dec-06 or 19-Dec-06

North Miami City Council | 12-Dec-06 or 19-Dec-06

The FY 2006-07 Proposed Budget will include-a provision for a $200,000 to $250,000 advance -
from the City to fund the CRA's operation during the first quarter of the fiscal year until tax
increment proceeds are received at the commencement of the calendar year. This will be an
annual recurring budget activity, and these funds wﬂ! be repaid annually upon receipt of TIF
proceeds.

CAA
Attachments: a/s/a

Page 3 of 3

2%



rage I of 1

EXHIBIT B-2
Chuck Adams

From: Teintze, Jurgen (CRO) UTEINTZ@miamidade.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2006 4:31 PM

- To: chuckadams@northmiamicra.org
Subject: FW: Upcoming 2006-07 Budget Cycle for CRAs

Jurgen Teintze

Program Coordinator

Community Redevelopment Office

Tel 305 375 1537

Fax 305 375 1569 :

Be sure to visit our website: htip:-/fwww.miamidade. govicro

From: Teintze, Jurgen (CRO)

Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2006 4:01 PM :

To: Adams Chuck (chuckadams@nothmiamicra.org); Don O'Donniley (dodonniley@cityofsouthmiami.net); Eve
" Boutsis {eboutsis@ngf-law.com); Frank Rollason (frollason@ci.miami.fl.us); James McCants

(Imccants@cityofsouthmiami.net); Henry Iler (Henry@ipgplan.com); Kent Bonde

{(kentbonde@miamibeachfl.gov); Miguel Valentin (mavalentin@ci.miami.fi.us); Richard Stauts

(rstauts@ci.homestead.fl.us); Timothy Hemstreet (themstreet@miamibeachfl.gov); William Kiriloff (com-

dev@floridacityfl.gov); 'Frank Schnidman'; Keven Klopp (keven.klopp@citynmb.com); Gary Wolforth

(gary.wehiforth@citynmb.com)

Cc: Summerset, Shannon (CAO); Smith, Terrence A. (CAQ); Saks, Glenn (CAQ); Anderson, Charles (OCA); Tony

E. Crapp (CMO) (crapp@miamidade.gov); Gonzalez, Alberto (CRO) (ALGONZ@miamidade.gov)

Subject: Upcoming 2006-07 Budget Cycle for CRAs

Last year, many questions were raised about the process by which the County receives, reviews, and then adopts
an annual budget for each CRA. | have written the attached description of the process in an effort o alleviate any
confusion.

Also, | have attached the existing County Budget Format for those of you who would like to make use of the
electronic form, noting that certain cells are programmed with formulas for the calcutation of subtotals and
carryover halances.

- Please note that | can not provide specific guidance on estimated Tax Roll increases over the prior year, as that
data is coming in through a County-wide process run by the Property Appraiser’s Office. The preliminary 2006
Tax Rolis should be available around the first days of July.

Best regards and best wishes as we begin to prepare our FY 2006-07 budgets.

Jurgen Teintze
Program Coordinator
Community Redevelopment Office
~ Tel 305 375 1537
Fax 305 375 1569

Be sure to visit our websile: hitp.//www.miamidade.gov/cro

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition.
Version: 7.1.385 / Virus Database: 268.4.4/319 - Release Date: 4/19/2006

Page 1 of 3

AN , / ?



EXHIBIT B-2

CRA FY 2006-07 Budget Preparation Process in Miami-Dade County

Annually, each CRA must adopt a budget prior to expending monies in its new fiscal year that
commences October 1. The CRA Board, the Municipality and County must approve the CRA
budget prior to expenditures from the CRA trust fund, with the exception of authorized debt
service payments. CRAs should be prepared to expend monies from October 1 to the date the
County approves their budget, not from their Trust Funds, but through advances from their
municipalities or other sources, that will be re-paid from their Trust funds once the County
approves the CRA budgets. The actual funding mechanisms will be monitored or audited for
compliance. :

TIF Payments both from County and Municipalities are due to the CRA prior to January 1 of
each fiscal year. If the payment is late, there is a 5% penalty per the statutes. In most cases, a
CRA budget will not have been approved by this deadline by the County. However, every
effort will be made by the County to have the CRA budgets reviewed and presented for BCC
approval by December 31.

Trust Fund monies not expended at the end of a fiscal year must either be appropriated to
future projects to be completed within three years, or used to reduce indebtedness to which
-increment revenues are pledged, or returned to each taxing authority in the proportion of
contributions for that year. All CRAs must explain this annual appropriation of fund balances
in their next budget.

The County interlocal agreements require that each CRA must submit a budget to the County
45 days prior to the beginning of the fiscal year. (August 15%). This is a proposed budget. The
County and Municipality advise the CRA of the proposed millage rates in July, and this should
be the basis for TIF revenue calculations.

A CRA'’s adopted budget must include the final (adopted) millage based revenue calculations.
This information may not be available until the Final Budget Hearing of the County (and
Municipality) occurring in late September. Municipalities generally schedule their final budget
. hearing after the County Final Budget Hearing, and adopt their final millage rates in late

‘September. The CRA Board should attempt to schedule a meeting to adopt their Final CRA
Budget, based on the adopted millage rates from the County and Municipal meetings, prior to
October 1. In some cases, this meeting can be held on the same day as the Municipal budget
adoption meeting. :

The Municipality must approve the CRA adopted budget and transmit the budget to the County
for approval as early as possible in October. Processing by the County will take a minimum of
. three meetings, by the TIF Committee, the CEERC, and then the BCC. This takes a minimum
of approximately 2 to 3 months. County approval can only be secured prior to the Dec 31 TIF
payments, if the final budgets are submitted for analysis in the first days of October and then
reviewed by the TIF Committee prior to mid October. This is a very tight timetable that the
County urges CRAs to make every effort to meet. '

| Page 2of 3 A I

20



EXHIBIT B-2

Please recognize the importance of submitting proposed CRA budgets in August, so that there
can be timely review and feedback from the County prior to the CRA final budget adoption.
Recently, many CRA budgets were adopted by municipalities prior to the setting of adopted
final millages that determine TIF revenues. They were then forwarded to the County. As the
final millages were lower, and as the CRA budget expenditures had to be adjusted downwards,
some expenditures or contingency line iterns had to be re-allocated. Upon review, the County
determined that this required the process of CRA Boards, as well as Municipalities, adopting a
revised budget and re-submitting same to the County for approval. This delayed the scheduling
of the final TIF Committee FY 2005-06 budget review meetings, as CRA needed time to re-
adopt and then re-submit their revised budgets.

These guidelines for the FY 2006-07 budget process should result in improvements regarding
timely CRA budget approvals by the County.

Page 3 of 3 2

2/



EXHIBIT 3

MEMORANDUM

Date: May 5, 2006
To: CRA Board of Commissioners
From: Frank Schnidman, Executive Director

Subject: FY 2005-06 Proposed Budget Amendment

On May 4, 2006 the North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory
Committee adopted the following motion:

Motion made by Jesus Remon and seconded by Bruce Gibson:
To Recommend to both the North Miami CRA Board of
Commissioners and the City Council the Adoption of the FY
2005-06 Proposed Budget Amendment as Presented by CRA
Staff. _

Motion passed ananimously 8 to 0.

BACKGROUND

On March 28, 2006, the North Miami CRA Board selected the design and prioritized the

implementation of the Ruck’s Park affordable housing project. In order to maintain the

schedule as pertains to NMCRA activity and funding commitments, an approximate

$10,758,300 Line of Credit (LOC) must be secured prior to the September 30, 2006 fiscal

year-end. Under the Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County, the City of

North Miami, and the North Miami CRA, both the County and the City must grant prior

_approval on the issuance of any long term debt proposed by the NMCRA. In order for
~ the NMCRA to meet its obligation an amendment to the current FY 2005-06 Budget is
required. :

The County requires annual budgets to be summarized and submitted on the form that it
-utilizes. Using this form, the comparison between the FY 2006 original budget and the
proposed amendment is provided as Exhibit A-1, and is the form to be submitted to the
‘County. A more detailed comparison by source of funds is provided as Exhibit A-2.
The primary purpose of the amendment is to: 1) obtain Miami-Dade and City approval to
enter into the LOC (i.e. $10,758,300), and 2) obtain Miami-Dade and City approval to
appropriate and spend that portion of the funds estimated to be needed for the remainder
of the fiscal year (i.e. $302,000). The detailed schedule pertaining to the proposed Line
of Credit is provided as Exhibit A-3. Additionally, the timeline to amend the current
year budget is already very tight. On March 28, 2006, we provided the NMCRA Board a

Page 1 of 3 pages

22



report on timelines associated with obtaining County approval on redevelopment plan
amendments, and the current year amended and next year proposed budgets. That report
_ dated April 20, 2006 is provided as Exhibit B-1, and is supplemented by Exhibit B-2
which is an e-mail dated April 25, 2006 that we received from County staff.

Since the budget amendment needs to be done for this fiscal year, we are taking the
opportunity to propose other amendments to the budget that are housekeeping in nature.
_ As background, the current adopted budget was put together in some haste after Miami-
Dade County would not adopt the originally submitted budget prepared by outside
consultants for the City. NMCRA staff had to respond quickly and submit a proposed
budget that could receive approval. A significant issue was the removal of a sizeable-
proposed bond issue because the County staff would not recommend approval without
having a detailed list of projects that the bond money would be spent on. The proposed
LOC addresses this requirement. There were other items left in the adopted budget that
we have now found not practical to go forward with (i.e. a $1,400,000 repayable City
advance). Finally, there were new items included in the adopted budget that we have also
found not practical to implement (i.¢. $400,000 in City — Federal CDBG funds).

Under the Interlocal Agreement, Miami-Dade County requires that: 1) the General
Administrative budget not exceed 20% of new sources of funds; 2) any unused
administrative funds at fiscal year-end be reallocated to designated projects or returned to
the taxing district; 3) the County is paid an annual administrative fee; and 4) the County
is refunded the portion of their tax increment contribution that is derived from portions of
the City located west of Biscayne Boulevard.

The proposed budget amendment addresses the need for the NMCRA to have working
capital to fund administrative operations between October 1, 2006 and January 1, 2007
when the taxing authorities are required to pay the tax increment contribution to the
NMCRA. This will be accomplishment by taking out a City advance of up to $250,000
toward the end of the current fiscal year that will be paid back to the City in January
2007. The repayment of the advance will be shown in the next year’s proposed budget
and not in the current year amendment. '

The proposed amendment also addresses the County’s 20% cap on general administrative
cost.  With the proposed net reduction in revenues of $1,250,000, we have made
adjustments between general administrative and project administrative line items. Most
importantly, staff time originally budgeted to general administration is allocated between
.the two line items.

CONCLUSION

As a result of the proposed amendment we will go forward through this fiscal year with
the implementation of the NMCRA’s commitment to Ruck’s Park. This includes site
clearance (reduced form $400,000 to $200,000), Credit Qualification Services
($250,000), and LOC issuance and interest ($52,000). The actual demolition of the
building will be undertaken by the developer as part of the planned mid-August 2006
groundbreaking, and $200,000 has been removed from the clearance line item to fund

Page 2 of 3 pages

22



economic development activities. The redistribution of tax increment funds among the
various line items allows us to continue the downtown economic development program
consistent with the original budget (i.e. $100,000), and economic development
commercial fagade assistance outside of the CDBG target area (i.e. $200,000).

Additional proposed projects and activities will be considered as we begin to develop the
Proposed FY 2006-07 Budget. .
RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the FY 2005-06 Proposed Budget Amendment be adopted,
forwarded to the North Miami City Council for adoption, with original copies of
authorizing resolutions transmitted as part of the amendment application to the Miami-
" Dade County Officials for approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

FS:CAA
Attachments: a/s/a

Page 3 of 3 pages

=7



EXHIBIT 4

Qﬁ«yj&.—“g
_North Miami Community Redevelopment Agency —_
Affordable Housing Programs - Ruck's Park
Preliminary CRA Funding Requirements
: May 9. 2006
144
Units
- Unit Cost: o $ 190,752
' Project Proforma: _
Project Cost': : $ 27,468,288
Development Fee” - : 4,120,128
Total Development Cost: $ 31,588,416
CRA Funding:
Land/Building Acquisition $ -
Land Clearance 200,000
Credit Qualification Services 500,000
Resident Loans . 6,088,148
Development Fee ‘ 4,120,128
Total CRA Required Funding $ 10,908,276
CRA Cost Per Unit™ . $ 75,752
CRA Debt Requirements:
2006 Line of Credit (LOC)*:
Net Proceeds ] 10,708,276
LOC Fees and Costs 50,000
Total LOC Loan~ 10,758,276
2010 TIF Bond®:
" Net Proceeds (1LOC Debt Retirement) 10,708,276
"Debt Issuance Fees and Costs 243,370
" ‘Debt Service Reserve - 1,216,850
Total TIF Bond 12,168,495

Notes and assumptions:

' Project costs include all hard and soft construction costs except development fee.

2. Development fee is 15% of total project costs.

3 CRA costs include preliminary site clearance, buyer qualification services, CRA down
payment and purchase assistance to qualified borrowers and payment of the
development fee. Qualified borrowers must have resided in the City prior to January

2005, be credit worthy, and have adjusted family income by family size ranging
‘between 50% AMI and 120% AMI. The CRA Board is considering amending the

RS



EXHIBIT 4

adopted Redevelopment Plan to raise the eligible income limit to 140% AMI. Qualified

- borrowers are eligible to participate in both the Miami-Dade County surtax program,

. and are eligible for CRA financial assistance of up to $50,000. The CRA assistance
: wm be provided as a due on re-sale, 0% interest deferred payment loan.

* The Line of Credit (LOC) is based on a simple interest only payable loan payable on
the outstanding balance drawn down. The loan will be negotiated as a balloon note
with a term of up to 10-years. Interest is estimated not to exceed 7.25%. The CRA's
annual projected net cash flow is sufficient to pay intere4st obligations. By fiscal 2010
net cash flow is project to be sufficient to retire the LOC either through annual
appropriations or the issuance on long term debt.

s The Proforma shows the retirement of the LOC through issuance of a tax increment

-bond. The bond is presumed taxable, with a 20-year term and 7.5% interest rate. The
_financial assumptions includes provision for issuance costs and debt service reserve.

2 of2



EXHIBIT 5

89807 Jejo)

soAlesay g saouejeq 810
189A1883Y B Saouejeq Bujpusy

3NQ siasuedy,
180|A198 198Q

geinypuedxs 1wetld (2100
:sainjjpuedxy joefoid

sainjipuedxg BupessdQ Jejo),
isaanypuadxy Supeiodo

sounypusdxg SAJENSIUILPY 201

"mw._a_.mcan_xim SAjRIS|UWPY
18880 : i

$604N0G |20),
1 SIFISURLY

s8NUBASY JOYIQ |BI0L.
1SONUGASY JOUIO

SONUBARY JusaIdU] Xe |, |20,
1SaNUAASY JUBWAIDY) XBY

SOA1859) pue seouejeg |BloL
159AJ050Y B soouejeqg BujuuiBag

168°GZ0°0L § OpZ2vevy § ©€6LIE0LE 8 892'GLSLL § E£SPBI0GH $ PROOVSY $ GOS660v $§ 8BO'EYE'D S -
058'942'} 059'91Z'} 058312} - - - 189892 2LL8IE -
$0€'080'8¢ 689'291'22 $25'022'cL 805'85¢'9 v18'128'c 929'55.'2 802'Lb8'Y £26'cov'e -
98.°264'} 981'28}'¢ z68'e8L'2h - . - . - -

66V 455 PE T2y ¥28'8} 890'220'0} JE8'E9V'S 289'GE9'0L 1S1'6G4 ~500°05L 000'002'2 -
$v5'98Y 956 /8y 225'6LY [TYAEAD €L9'920°L 518609 £55'618 000194 -

80599y 8yl 85y 056'6vY 018'1v¥ Se0vEY 26c'9zy 211819 £52,08 -
169'620'92 SYeevEry €L LED'YE 89Z'GIg L) £5p'a10'sl y89°0¥S'y 5956680 860'CYe'D «
0ez'gveoe £95'$05'02 yoL'sri'LL 8Y0'GLL'Y 6L2'v8Y'L 825'80L°} ov.'eo0'L eL2'120'S -

982’04 12404 166482 2L 64207 £06'/¢2 0} S60'69¢ 005895 000007} -

890267 8¢ £1L0S8¢CC 826°000°€1L £00'082'0 2L29EEE £9C v6R ¢ GZE'GOV'e G2esov'e -
089'9L2'} 05891c | - - - 999'892 - - -
ZyLozan WioL0Z 00 01000200 D0/8002 O 80/L00Z O3 jebpng enay 180png 1emoy

pasodoid pajew|isy
388D8I00] BINYNL) JEBLG 10/2002 00 90/§06¢ 00 $0/P002 0

Arewwing spung iy

Aouefy juswdojaaapey ALUNUIMIOD IWIB[N YHON

18P3IN0S

29

Page 1 0of 4



9CLpLG B § 082,622 § O0DZLESEL § GL2008g § 66895 $§ @QIBIBL'E § GCECELT § gee'soLy § - $ s98] |230,
- - - - - - 00$'892 - - $oAISSOY § SP0UBlEQ (B0
- - . - - - 006'892 - 5 plemicjlue) paiaguinousun
- - - - - - - - - saduelquinouy BupesadQ 10} 8AISeY
1saA1089Y B seouejeg Bu|pug
0£9'2p0'8E 110'vL1'ee 0se'1LZL'el 80€'86C'9 ¥i8126¢ 929'66.'Z 802'2¥8'| £L8'E0V'E - N0 sipysuely, B10),
yel'esl') EIEIND ¥g.'88L") - - - - - - pung sojA1eg 1960 YHOWN
04£'600'6E £0L'€92'6L ¥06'L05'0 8Y0'SLL'Y 8L2'vSy') 8.5'80L") 0b2'690'} €L4'408'T . pund sp@0id [ENded VIOWN
- 000'06€ 000'08E 000'00L - - - juswhedoy soueapy AlQ
805'268'} ¥55'009'L Z6L'pLY'L 652'€62'} §65'LLL') 8v0'Lv6 89v'18. 008'$8.L - punyey Ji1 epeg-ueln
HNQ siysuel |
808'69Y 8t '8SY 0g6'6vY 0L6'LbY SZO'PEY 26292y 411819 £52'108 - seinypuadx3l sAReliS|UIURY 12101
vi8'LL 16Y'LL 2v6'el 6¥¥'91 0.8'St G0S'S1 £50'gl £50'S) - 884 BAJRAISIUILIPY ARNCYD
000'€ 000'e 000'c 000'e 000't 000’ 000'gL 000'8} - BuneJedq - Aepng epded
90Z'sLe L09'01€ 210'90¢ y6v'L0¢e 6£0'462 6¥9'¢62 Sov'09e oog'oce - ssniipuedxa Bupesedo .
892'0EL 160'421 L66'CTt 186'02} 21084 2eL'sli 099'v22 00t'8Yy - $ S80JAIBS |BUOSIBd
isaumipuadxy sAged)siUwpY :
1888 g
8e} 158 081'2.8'22 008'L29'EL 812'008'9 668'G5E'E 816'181'¢ GZ8'EEL'T G2e's9T ¥ - $ S82IN0S 1830, 2
- - - - - - - 000°00% - sipjsuel, |BjoL,
- - - - - - B 000°00¥ - spund 9909 A0 <+
| sigsuely S
o~
060'22_ i'he 228'02 §12'02 12981 S50'61 005'892 gogor'y - JOUIQ BJ0L )
- . - = . - p - - - BUIOOL| SNOBUE|SOSIA Q
080'22 Lr¥'ie zes'oe §12'02 129'6L §50'6} 008'8} - - A sBujusegy pue jseseu| Q.
- . - - - - - - - _ suopnqiaued
- - - - - ] - - " - sjuele) ejelg pue jelepsd
- - - - - - 000’082 000'00¥'} - sevueApy AIG
~ 8peB800Id UBCT/PUCE AL
SPa8I0Id WO YRBID J0 AU diL ’
1SANUBABY 1010
840'Z61'8E £12'088'2¢ 8/6'008'¢} €00'084'9 TLZ'9EE'E £9¢'768'2 gze'ser'e G2e'Sovr'e - $9NUBABY JUBWLIOU| XB), [B101
1es’eeee 695'L08'2} eL2'ove's 805'886'7 - - - - - senusAel d|1 einnd pejelllsy
188°L01'E sor'zig'e egl'ozg’e 6b1'892'C 16Z'3.6'L gzz'aLs't 00S'800't 008'€00'} - Aunod epecrweliy
ocL'esL'e 0.0'0868'L * 0TV'PELY 882'cv8'} cL0'ese' 8el'8Ll') gze'iov'l gzg8'Lov'L - ey YHoN 4o Ao
ISANUBASY jJUSLIBIOU] Xe )
- - - - - oom,mmm - - - SOALES3Y pue saoleied |ejo),
- - - - " 006'892 - - - Emzcn.tc._mo pasagunousun
- - - - - - - - - s9ouRIqUINIUY mcuﬂono JOj BAIB8SY
- $ 1S0AL989Y B sosuereg BujuuiBeg
1890.N0§
ZUVI0Z 00 4040z 00 01000200 D0/800Z [0 80/400Z 00 Jebpng  (empoy eBpng “jeniay
. pesodoss _ pejewnsy
1SE5RJ00) imnT] Jee(-g 1079002 0O 90/5002 OO §0/#00Z 00

Atgwuing pung Bupesadg

KouaBy juswidojaAopoy AJUNWO {UBHA YON



0'pS0'se LIE'ZiE'8L 86'955'0L 6Y0'SLL'Y 665'209'11 99.2'88¢'L oyL'see’l £42'2L8'C - s0s(] [joy
- - - - - - g8} £4.'918 - sanesey 7§ seoueleg [ejo)
- - - - E - g8l £LL'91€ - §10801g psjeubisapun 1o} aniesey
180AI980Y B sacurjeg Sujpug
- - - - - - - - - O siejsuel] (€0
- - - - - - - - - peAiasey
O sigsues)
86¥'L85 € Zey'yes's) §50°220°01 LE8'ESY'E 288'9£9'0} 191'68. 000'052 000'00Z'2 - Sjog104d (E)de) |8l
(R zy'vza'al 850'£40°01 e8'ear'e 008'L2¥ 184609 - - - pejaubisepur)
- - - - - - 00000} 000'001 - SAPANCY SSOUSNY UMDIUMOQ]
. - - - - - 000'002 000'002 ~ SelliAlY ssauisng op) 0-8oIY .
- . - - - - - . - jusiudojaasq ojwouosy
- - - - - - - 000'008 - qeqey BuisnoH jolid
- - - - 9.2'802'01L 000'0s2 000'05¥ 00Q'c0L'y - Med sxony
- - - " - . . - - Bupsnoy eiqepioyy
saounog Bupuni; iy
1sainypuedxy yoofold
$¥5 98y 556'28) 225'6.b 812'162'} £29'920'} SL9'e0g £68'619 000°191 - saunyjpusedxg Supesado fejoL,
- - - Gi6'8LL 955'€98 G/8'6¢ P - - sowihed sesop)
- - . - - - 000'08 - 8)s00) Bupmoliog pue sea4 uopewBuo
89lAleg 198Q
Li2'988 ¥98°09€ 1£5's5¢ 212'08¢ 004'6¥E 000'0¥€ 0o0'0ve 000's9 - samipuadx3 Bujiessdo
892'0ei 180224 168'€T} 296'02Z1 Jio'eLt ovL'eze ovL'ede 000'96 - SSOAIOG jeusRIDy
_isasnyipuadxy Bupriedo
1$98()
¥r0'vS0'se LL8°21E'61 8.5'985'0) 6rO'SLL'Y §55'299'}L1 99.'98¢"} 0pL'9e'L €44'248'C - $32.n08 |2j04
¥v0'yS0'S€ 2LE°CLE'BL 825'955'0) 8Y0'S1L'Y 6LC'VSY'L 8.6'801'} 0bL'S90'E £24'249'C - u| sigjsues) (810]
pio'sy vi9'8b y.9'8Y - - - - - - pund 8088 1980 VYOWN
04E'500°SE £0L'E92'6) #08°208'04 BYO'SLL'Y 6LZ'VSY') B25'80L'4 092'g80'L £22'218'C . pung BujeedO YHOWN
g sugjsuel}
- - - - 9.2'807'01 000'082 000'00¢ " - 1840 1ej0L
- - - - 9/2'8020k 000082 000'00¢ - - Sp8s00ld UEOT (D0} 1P 6 BulT il
18aNUBAYY
- - - - - 88l - - - SaAIBSeY pue seouReq |8jo),
< - - - - - - - - PIEMIOJALIRY) PBIBqUINIUBUN
- M . - - 88l - - - slogald pajsubisspurn 10y BAIES9Y
- - - - - - - - - §EUBIGUINOUT 108101 10 BAIISOY
. . - - - - - - - saoueIquINoUg Bupesad( Jo) aAtesay )
'80A1080Y B seouejeg Buluuibeq
\ 1882008
ZVIW0ZCO  WOLOZOC 0LOG0ZCO  00/800200  80/.002 OO 12Bpng Jemoy lefipng lemoy
: pasodoid pajewysy
I8E28400) AININD) JBV)~G 2049002 0O 90/6002 [0 S0A00Z (1

pun’j sjosfald [eyden

Asushiy Juswidojeaapay ABUNILICD (WRIN YHON



gge'ssy'el -

oLL'L5v'2 0LL'.9v'2 - - - s98(] |EjoL
0g8'9le'L 0s8'912'L A - - - soAeseYy P Seour|Rgd [RI0)L
- - - - - - - piBMIOJAIIRD PBIBGINSUBUSY
0889424 ose'ere’t 058'912') - - - “ AIeB0Y Juswledey sojAeg 1g8C
’ : isaAsasay g seouvieg Buipugy
¥.9'8p y.L9'8Y 29'8F - - - - IO sIssURY L 810,
v29'8Y v29'8y v.9'ap . - - - pung s0@044 [e}ded VHOWN
JnO sIdIsURAL
981'261'} 98L'Z61') 2£8'€61'2). - - - - 8ojAIeg 100 (B30L
- - 0Le'eve - - - - © 81800 J9801 BUI0
45v'698 $9¢£'288 opa'cle - - - - 180J8jU} pUog
1e2'22¢ zea'e62 0¥5'8.2 . - - - jediouud puog
- - 8.2'882'04 - - - - uslwaimey 149eQ 9007
puog i1 600Z
180]A108 3900
8980
BOLISPC § 80L.SP'T $ SSE'esh'el § - $ - $ . $ - I - ] $92.n0g [}0 1
98)'26L'} 981264'} 981'261'} - . - - sIOySURL) |Bj01
981'z8l'L 981261} 981264} - - - - puny Bupeisdo YHOWN
T sigisuBdy
p19'8Y yi9'0Y 891'292'2) - - - - JaY0 18104
pLo‘ey $29'8Y y29'8y - - - - sBuiuse3 pue jsae|
- - S8Y'8LZ'C) - - - - Spuog Jo 8BS WA} SPasdild SSOIH
189NUBAGY
088'912') 0sg'9lz’} - - - - - SOAIB8BY PUB $90UBIEH (BI04
. v - - - - . - - fIEMIOIALBD PRIGUINDUBUN
ose'siz'y 058'912'} - - - - - - - onBsey Juswiedsy eoMes 1980
. ; - $ ISOAISSEY B sesuejeg BujuuBeg
N 1S80IN0%
20T L0 L0102 00 010002 (o 00/8002 (1 807,002 00 3aBpng femoy ysbipng lenjoy
pasodoid  _ pajewyisy
jseI040] SN a0 § £0/9002 CO 90/500¢ (013 S0/700Z7 (0

UM 851AL28 198 (J00Z Pasadold

RousBy juawdo|aaspoy AUNWILIOD el YHON

Page4of45® .



